

It should be noted that the decision (including the consequences) will enter into force on 8 December 2023, unless the decision is challenged by the same date. Until then, the consequences are not applicable.

Consequences of non-compliance for Olympic Council of Asia (OCA)

1. The OCA will be required to pay a fine in the amount of USD 500,000.

If the OCA has not met the condition of reinstatement described in point above within 12 months of the imposition of the consequence of non-compliance, the following additional consequences shall be imposed on the OCA and compliance with those additional consequences will become additional conditions of reinstatement.

- 2. The OCA will lose its WADA Privileges until Reinstatement, i.e.:
 - a. In accordance with the relevant provisions of WADA's Statutes, OCA Representatives will be ineligible to hold any WADA office or any position as a member of any WADA board or committee or other body (including but not limited to membership on WADA's Foundation Board, the Executive Committee, any Standing Committee, and any other committee).
 - b. The OCA will be ineligible to host any event hosted or organized or co-hosted or co-organized by WADA.
 - c. OCA Representatives will be ineligible to participate in any WADA Independent Observer Program or WADA Outreach Program or other WADA activities.
 - d. The OCA will not receive any WADA funding (either directly or indirectly) relating to the development of specific activities or participation in specific programs.

3. The OCA will be required to pay a further fine of USD 500,000 (i.e., OCA will be required to pay USD 1,000,000 altogether if the initial fine is not paid within 12 months).

4. The OCA's Representatives will be ineligible to sit as members of the boards or committees or other bodies of any Signatory (or its members) or association of Signatories until the non-compliant Signatory is Reinstated or for 12 months (whichever is longer).